
LGOIMA request – Grants and dona�ons allocated in 2022/23 and 2023/24.  
 
Could you please supply a list of grant/dona�ons/funds recipients for 2022/23 and 2023/24 and 
amounts given? 
Please see below the list of all grant recipients both annual and mul�-year, and the amounts 
allocated to each group for 2022/23 and 2023/24.   
 
Also included below is dona�on informa�on for 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 
How many of those grants (recipients) are given annually? 
 
Annual Grants:  
- Single year Community Grants allocated in 2022/23 – 97 Groups. 
Organisa�on Name Amount Granted  
Arts for Health Community Trust $2,000 
Bellyful New Zealand Trust $2,500 
Big Buddy Mentoring Trust $4,000 
Brain Injury Waikato $2,000 
Chartwell Co-opera�ng Parish $1,500 
Childplayworks Charitable Trust $2,000 
Clothe our kids - Waikato $2,000 
Complex Chronic Illness Support Incorporated $2,000 
Crunch Arts Trust $2,000 
Desert Spring Ministries Trust - 2-year grant $10,000 
Dinsdale Playcentre $2,000 
Diversity Counselling New Zealand $6,000 
Dress for Success Hamilton Trust $6,000 
Eastlink Community Hub $2,000 
Efalata Trust $2,000 
EquiPoten�al NZ Incorporated $4,000 
Families Au�sm and Behavioural support Trust $5,000 
Fiji Society in Hamilton Incorporated $5,000 
Frankton Rugby Sports Club Inc $3,000 
Friends of Hamilton Public Libraries Assoc Inc. $2,000 
Good Bitches Trust $2,000 
Hamilton Aqua�cs Inc $2,000 
Hamilton Arts Trust $6,000 
Hamilton Astronomical Society $3,000 
Hamilton BMX Club Incorporated $4,000 
Hamilton Budge�ng Advisory Trust $8,000 
Hamilton Chinese Golden Age Society $2,000 
Hamilton Ci�zens Band Incorporated $2,000 
Hamilton Civic Choir $4,000 
Hamilton Combined Chris�an Foodbank Trust - 2-year grant $8,000 
Hamilton Community Men's Shed $4,000 
Hamilton Disability Arts Fes�val Trust $1,500 
Hamilton East Playcentre $3,000 
Hamilton Kerala Samajam $3,000 
Hamilton Methodist Social Services Trust (Methodist City Ac�on) $8,000 



Hamilton Opera�c Society $4,000 
Hamilton Playbox Reparatory Society Incorporated $2,000 
Hamilton Pride Incorporated $2,000 
Hamilton Returned and Services Associa�on Inc $1,500 
Hamilton Xing Xing Performing Arts Group Incorporated $2,000 
Hearing Associa�on Hamilton & Districts Branch $1,195 
Hillcrest Scouts $1,000 
Insight Endometriosis Charitable Trust $2,000 
K-CENTRE $5,000 
Kids in Need Waikato $5,000 
Kirikiriroa & St. Peter's Scout Group $2,000 
Kukutaaruhe Educa�on Trust $10,000 
Life Educa�on Trust - Hamilton $3,000 
Lifelink Samaritans Incorporated $4,000 
Living Theatre Charitable Trust $2,000 
Loving Arms Charitable Trust $2,000 
Mathema�cs for a Life�me Charitable Trust $2,000 
MS Waikato Trust $2,000 
Neighbourhood Support Hamilton Inc $5,000 
Nepal New Zealand Waikato Friendship Society $2,000 
Nga Tai Whakarongo Whanau Hoe Waka $3,000 
Opus Orchestra Trust $2,000 
Orange Sky New Zealand $6,000 
Orchestra Central Trust $2,000 
Parent to Parent Waikato $5,000 
Paterson Street Playcentre $1,500 
Posi�ve Change Programmes Charitable Trust $3,500 
Predator Free Hamilton $2,500 
Prison Care Ministries $3,000 
Rainbow Chinese Community Centre Charitable Trust $5,000 
Rainbow Hub Waikato - 2-year grant $8,000 
Riff Raff Public Art Trust $6,000 
Spiralz Rhythmic Gymnas�cs of Hamilton Incorporated $1,500 
Squash Waikato Incorporated $3,000 
Sri Lanka Friendship Society Waikato Incorporated $2,000 
St Marks Church Nawton $4,000 
Tamil Society Waikato Incorporated $2,000 
The Hamilton Contact Bridge Club Inc $4,000 
The Parkinson's New Zealand Charitable Trust $2,000 
The Rauhī Project $7,000 
The Serve Trust $10,000 
Toughlove Waikato Trust $3,000 
Volunteering Waikato - 2-year grant $8,000 
Waikato Agricultural & Pastoral Associa�on $3,500 
Waikato Area Girls' Brigade $1,500 
Waikato Badminton Associa�on Incorporated $2,000 
Waikato Dragon Boat and Waka Ama Associa�on (WDBA) $2,000 



Waikato Ethnic Family Services Trust $2,000 
Waikato Family Centre Trust $10,000 
Waikato Hispano La�no $2,000 
Waikato Indoor Bowling Centre of New Zealand $2,000 
Waikato Japanese Community Trust $3,000 
Waikato Refuge Forum $5,000 
Waikato Senior Indian Ci�zens Associa�on Inc $3,000 
Waikato Society of Arts Inc $2,000 
Waikato Society of Poters Inc $2,000 
Waikato Somali Society Incorporated $2,500 
Waikato Table Tennis Associa�on $2,500 
Waikato Vietnamese Friendship Trust $2,000 
West Hamilton Community Patrol $2,500 
Yasmina Community Trust - Pukete Neighbourhood (umbrella) $3,000 
Young Workers Resource Centre $6,000 
Total  $339,695 

 
 
- Single Year Community Grants allocated in 2023/24. 
This round is currently open and will not be allocated un�l April 2024.  
 
 
 
- Community Event Fund Grants allocated in 2022/23 – 18 Groups. 
Organisa�on Name  Amount Granted  
Community Link Trust $5,000 
Frankton Thunder Charitable Trust $5,000 
Glenview Community Centre $3,000 
Hamilton Children and Families Trust $5,000 
Hamilton Colombian Community Trust $2,000 
Hamilton Live Music Trust $6,500 
Hamilton Pride Incorporated $3,000 
Hamilton South Community Centre/ Te Whare Kokonga $2,000 
Orchestra Central Trust $4,275 
Pacific Rose Fes�val Trust $3,000 
Rainbow Chinese Community Centre Charitable Trust $2,500 
Te Awa River Ride Charitable Trust $6,000 
Te Whanau Putahi Community Centre $3,000 
The One Victoria Trust $5,000 
Waikato Arab Social Club $4,000 
Waikato Hispano La�no $4,000 
Waikato Senior Indian Ci�zens Associa�on Inc $2,000 
Waikato Society of Arts Inc $2,000 
Total  $67,275 

 
  



- Community Event Fund Grants allocated in 2023/24 – 18 Groups. 
Organisa�on Name  Amount Granted  
Brain Injury Waikato $1,500 
Community Link Trust $5,000 
FERN (Fairfield Enderley Resilience Network) $10,000 
Hamilton Children and Families Trust $10,000 
Hamilton South Community Centre Associa�on Incorporated $5,000 
Orchestras Central Trust $6,500 
Pacific Rose Fes�val Trust $2,000 
Rainbow Chinese Community Centre Charitable Trust $2,500 
Te Awa River Ride Charitable Trust $3,000 
Te Whare O Te Ata Fairfield/Chartwell Community Centre $5,000 
The One Victoria Trust Board Inc $4,000 
Waikato Arab Social Club $5,000 
Waikato Filipino Associa�on $5,000 
Waikato Hispano La�no Cultural Charitable Trust $4,000 
Waikato Mul�cultural Council Inc $5,000 
Waikato Samoan Associa�on Charitable Trust $4,000 
Waikato Seeds for Change Charitable Trust $5,000 
Western Community Centre $7,500 
Total $90,000 

 
 
- Crea�ve Partnerships Fund 2022/23 
Organisa�on Name Amount Granted 
Hamilton Arts Trust ($144,000 granted, paid in 2 instalments)  $72,000 
Total  $72,000 

 
 
- Crea�ve Partnerships Fund 2023/24 
Organisa�on Name Amount Granted 
Hamilton Arts Trust ($144,000 granted, paid in 2 instalments) $72,000 
Tainui Waka Tourism Inc $28,000 
Total  $100,000 

 
 
- Welcoming Communi�es Grants allocated in 2022/23 – 21 Groups.  
Organisa�on  Amount Granted 
Hamilton Boys' High School- Mul�cultural Manaaki Centre $5,000 
Hamilton Kerala Samajam $3,000 
The Refugee Orienta�on Centre Trust $5,000 
Diversity Counselling New Zealand $5,000 
Tamil Society Waikato Incorporated $3,000 
Refugees as Survivors NZ $2,000 
Aotearoa La�n American Community Incorporated (ALAC Inc) $3,000 
Live Beter K-Centre (Cultural Centre Trust) $3,000 
Live Beter K-Centre (Cultural Centre Trust) $2,000 
Waimarie South East Kirikiriroa Community Associa�on $3,000 



Bangladeshi Community of Waikato Inc. $2,500 
The Refugee Orienta�on Centre Trust $5,000 
Waikato Filipino Associa�on $3,750 
The ReCreators $5,000 
Waikato Arab Social Club $3,000 
New Zealand Chinese Friendship Society Inc. $2,000 
Knighton Normal School $5,000 
Waikato Ethnic Family Services Trust $5,000 
Waikato Korean School Trust $5,000 
Hamilton Bengali Associa�on $2,200 
NZ Eid Day Trust $5,000 
Hamilton Mul�cultural Services Trust $15,000 
Total  $92,450 

 
 
- Welcoming Communi�es Grants allocated in 2023/24 – 12 Groups to date   
Organisa�on Name  Amount Granted 
Glenview Community Centre $2,500 
Diversity Counselling New Zealand $5,000 
Indian Cultural Society Waikato Inc $10,000 
Waimarie South East Kirikiriroa Community Associa�on $3,000 
AfroConnect NZ - Naija in Waikato Unincorporated $4,000 
The Refugee Orienta�on Centre Trust $5,000 
Te Whare O Te Ata Fairfield/Chartwell Community Centre (umbrella) $5,000 
Te Whare O Te Ata Fairfield/Chartwell Community Centre (umbrella) $5,000 
Mathema�cs for a Life�me Charitable Trust $3,000 
Tangata Tiri� - Treaty People Inc. $5,000 
Indian Cultural Society Waikato Inc $4,000 
Indigo A Gathering of Cultures Fes�val Trust $5,000 
Total to date  $56,500 

 
- Partner Pools Grants 2022/23 - 4 groups 
Organisa�on Name Amount Granted 
The Fairfield College Board of Trustees $22,609 
The Hamilton Boys' High School Board of Trustees $19,261 
The Te Rapa School Board of Trustees $13,913 
University of Waikato $40,000 
Total $95,783 

 

No Partner Pools Grants to date in 2023/24.  



- Animal Educa�on & Control Contestable Fund 2022/23 - 2 groups 

Organisa�on Name Amount Granted 
Paws 4 Life Charitable Trust Board $80,000 
Royal NZ for Preven�on of Cruelty to Animals INC $20,000 
Total $100,000 

 

- Animal Educa�on & Control Contestable Fund 2023/24 – 2 groups to date 

Organisa�on Name Amount Granted 
Paws 4 Life Charitable Trust Board $40,000 
Royal NZ for Preven�on of Cruelty to Animals INC $10,000 
Total $50,000 

 

- Hamilton & Waikato Tourism Grant 2022/23 - 1 group 

Organisa�on Name Amount Granted 
Hamilton And Waikato Tourism $670,936 
Total $670,936 

 

- Hamilton & Waikato Tourism Grant 2023/24 – 1 group to date 

Organisa�on Name Amount Granted 
Hamilton And Waikato Tourism $715,890 
Total $715,890 

 

- Hamilton Central Business Associa�on Grant 2022/23 - 1 group 

Organisa�on Name Amount Granted 
Hamilton Central Business Associa�on $310,000 
Total $310,000 

 

No Hamilton Central Business Associa�on grant to date in 2023/24.  

- Heritage Fund Grants 2022/23 - 6 groups 

Organisa�on Name  Amount Granted 
P and H J Van Der Zee $1,245 
PR & SP Hart $11,500 
Xandra Limited $9,000 
Young Womens Chris�an Associa�on of Hamilton Incorporated $5,600 
Waikato Cathedral Church of St Peters $33,600 
Ji Gang $16,500 
Total to date  $77,445 

 

No Heritage Fund Grants to date in 2023/24. 

  



- Peak Indoor Recrea�on Centre Grant 2022/23 - 1 group 

Organisa�on Name Amount Granted 
Rototuna Indoor Recrea�on Centre Trust $134,352 
Total $134,352 

 

- Peak Indoor Recrea�on Centre Grant 2023/24 – 1 group to date 

Organisa�on Name Amount Granted 
Rototuna Indoor Recrea�on Centre Trust $116,000 
Total $116,000 

 

- Sustainability & Climate Change Grant 2023/24 - 1 group to date 

Organisa�on Name Amount Granted 
Hamilton And Waikato Tourism $25,000 
Total $25,000 

 
No Sustainability & Climate Change grants for 2022/23.  
 

- Waikato Means Business Contribu�on to Economic Development Grant 2022/23 - 1 group 

Organisa�on Name Amount Granted 
Waikato Regional Economic Development Limited $151,667 
Total $151,667 

 

- Waikato Means Business Contribu�on to Economic Development Grant 2023/24 – 1 group to date 

Organisa�on Name Amount Granted 
Waikato Regional Economic Development Limited $81,667 
Total $81,667 

 

- Waste Minimisa�on Grants 2022/23 - 13 groups 

Organisa�on Name  Amount Granted 
3 R Group Limited $4,147 
A Rocha Aotearoa New Zealand $3,000 
Clothes Our Kids Waikato $800 
Hillcrest High School Community Childcare Trust $1,100 
Para Kore Marae Inc $15,000 
Paterson Street Play Centre $3,000 
Purpose Fill Limited $15,018 
Re-Creator Charitable Trust $2,680 
The Bankwood School Board of Trustees $1,500 
The Waikato Society Of Poters $2,500 
The Woodstock School Board of Trustees $3,873 
Waikato Environment Centre Trust $4,000 
Western Community Centre $900 
Total $57,518 



- Waste Minimisa�on Grants 2023/24 – 2 groups to date 

Organisa�on Name  Amount Granted 
Centre Place Limited $2,000 
Kukutaruhe Educa�on Trust $2,000 
Total $4,000 

 

How many of those grants (recipients) are mul� yearly grants, and for how many years? 
 
- Mul�-year Community grants paid each year for 3 years from 2021 – 2023 - 28 groups.  
Organisa�on Name  Amount Granted per year  
Age Concern $30,000 
Ci�zens Advice Bureau $25,000 
Clarence Street Theatre Trust $50,000 
Community Waikato $30,000 
Crea�ve Waikato $90,000 
Free FM $10,000 
Glenview Community Centre $45,000 
Good News Te Rongopai Community Centre $40,000 
Hamilton Chris�an Nightshelter/ Te Whare Korowai Tangaata o Kirikiriroa $50,000 
Hamilton Mul�cultural Services Trust $90,000 
Hamilton South Community Centre/ Te Whare Kokonga $30,000 
K'aute Pasifika Trust $33,000 
Pukete Neighbourhood House $35,000 
Rauawaawa Kaumatua $65,000 
Refugee Orienta�on Centre $25,000 
Riverlea Theatre & Arts Centre $10,000 
Seed Waikato $15,000 
Shama $45,000 
Te Papanui Enderley Community Centre $40,000 
Te Whakaruruhau $30,000 
Te Whanau Putahi Community Centre $20,000 
Te Whare O Te Ata Fairfield Community Centre $40,000 
The One Victoria Trust $50,000 
Waikato Environment Centre/ Go Eco $50,000 
Waimarie Hamilton East Community House $30,000 
Western Community Centre $90,000 
YWCA $15,000 
Zeal Educa�on $30,000 
Total  $1,113,000 

 
Other mul�-year grants are paid to the following en��es (refer to informa�on provided on prior 
pages about the amounts, and the number of years is outlined in the next answer): 

• Hamilton & Waikato Tourism 
• Rototuna Indoor Recrea�on Centre Trust 
• Waikato Regional Economic Development Limited 

 
  



How many of those grant recipients have contracts and how long are these contracts for? 
 
Grant recipients sign a grant agreement which outlines the amount of the grant, how it must be 
spent and how and when the group needs to account for the grant.  
 
None of the grant recipients above have contracts, except for: 

• Hamilton & Waikato Tourism - contract start date 1/7/2021, contract end date 30/6/2024 
• Rototuna Indoor Recrea�on Centre Trust – contract start date 1/7/2017, contract end date 

30/6/2027 
• Waikato Regional Economic Development Limited – contract start date 1/7/2021, contract 

end date 30/6/2024 
 
 

- Donations Paid 2022/23 
Organisa�on Name  Amount Paid 
UN Women $435 
Total  $435 

 

- Donations Paid 2023/24 
Organisa�on Name  Amount Paid 
Pacific Rose Fes�val Trust $2,000 
Total  $2,000 

 


